

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
OP 24-0182

---

MONTANANS SECURING REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS and  
SAMUEL DICKMAN, M.D.,

*Petitioners*

v.

AUSTIN MILES KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as  
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL; and CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in  
her official capacity as MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Respondents*

---

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &  
JUSTICE, SUSAN B. ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA, AND MONTANA  
FAMILY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS***

---

Derek J. Oestreicher  
MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION  
112 S. 1<sup>st</sup> Ave., Suite 2  
Laurel, MT 59044  
406-750-3330  
derek@montanafamily.org  
*Attorney for Amici*

Raph Graybill  
Graybill Law Firm, P.C.  
300 4<sup>th</sup> Street North  
P.O. Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59401  
(406) 452-8566  
raph@graybillllawfirm.com  
*Attorney for Petitioners*

Austin Knudsen  
Montana Attorney General  
Brent Mead  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Michael D. Russell  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
MONT. DEPT. OF JUSTICE  
P.O. BOX 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-2026  
brent.mead2@mt.gov  
michael.russell@mt.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASES	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court must reject Petitioners’ ballot statement because it fails to comply with M.C.A. § 13-27-212.....	4
II. The Court should uphold the Attorney General’s ballot statement because it complies with M.C.A. § 13-27-212. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 .....	4
<i>Citizens Right to Recall v. State</i> , 2006 MT 192, 333 Mont. 153, 142 P.3d 764 .....	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	4-5
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	1
<i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>MSRR v. Knudsen</i> , 2024 MT 54, ___ Mont. ___, ___P.3d___ .....	2, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , Mont. 13th Jud. Dist. Ct. (DV-21-999) .....	5-6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	1
<i>Rogers v. U.S.</i> , 334 F.2d 931 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964) .....	6
<i>State v. Stanko</i> , 1998 MT 321, 292 Mont. 192, 974 P.2d 1132.....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
House Bill 136 (2021).....	5
M.C.A. § 13-27-212 (2023). .....	<i>passim</i>
M.C.A. § 13-27-226(3)(c) (2023).....	3
M.C.A. § 13-27-605 (2023) .....	3
M.C.A. § 50-4-1003(4) (2023) .....	7

M.C.A. § 50-20-109 (2023) .....7

Senate Bill 99 (2023). .....13
